o M N -~

10.

11.

12.
13.

Mount Joy Borough Authority
Pre-Authority Meeting Agenda
4:00 PM, May 21, 2024

Call to Order
Roll Call - Mr. Rebman, Mr. Derr, Mr. Metzler, Mr. Ruffini and Mr. Melhorn
Public Input Period — Hearing of any citizen within the service area.
Presentation by Todd Vukmanic from Crabtree (Architect) on the new Administration Building
Reports

A. Consulting Engineer

B. Authority Manager

C. Asst. Authority Manager

D. Business Manager
Approval of the Minutes — Approval of the minutes from April 16, 2024.
Unfinished Business

A.
New Business

A. Consider Approval of Resolution No. 9-24 to Amend the Surcharge Rates for Discharges of
Industrial Waste.

B. Consider Approval of Resolution No. 10-24 to Amend the 457B Defined Contribution Plan.
Any other matter proper to come before the Authority

A.
Authorization to pay bills

A. Consider approval of Requisition No. 2 for the Water Operating Fund in the amount of
$69,711.62 and Sewer Operating Fund in the amount of $65,318.69.

Meetings and dates of importance
A. Tuesday, June 4, 2024 Regular Monthly Meeting — 4 PM
B. Tuesday, June 18, 2024 Pre-Authority Meeting — 4 PM
C. Tuesday, June 25, 2024 Administration Committee Meeting — 10 AM
D. Tuesday, July 2, 2024 Regular Monthly Meeting — 4 PM
E. Tuesday, July 16, 2024 Pre-Authority Meeting — 4PM

Executive Session
Adjournment



Mount Joy Borough Authority Meeting
May 21, 2024

Engineer’s Report
AUTHORITY RELATED PROJECTS:

Operations Assistance
e ARRO provided process control asistance with operations at the WWTP after
reviewing process control, effluent analytical results and eDMR reporting forms.
WWTP Dystor Digester Gas System
o Contract documents have been executed, the Contrctor is currently working on shop
drawing submittals and the construction schedule.
Charles Spring Condition & Flow (no change)

e ARRO submitted a plan to SRBC for new monitoring equipment on 2/29; we are
awaiting their review and approval.

SRBC Water Resource Plan

e ARRO addressed minor comments from SRBC on May 8th and provided to Authority
for submittal. We are awaiting SRBC rsponse.

Industrial Waste Surcharge Rates Update

e ARRO staff has updated the rates and provided them to Authority Staff.
Storage/Shop/Garage

e ARRO's team has begun the structural analysis for renovations to the building.
Water & Sewer Systems Capacity (no change)

¢ ARRO has been working with Authority staff calculating capacities of both systems
along with existing, committed and available capacities.

Fairview Road Water Main Replacement

e ARRO has completed the field data collection and transferring to plan set for design.
Certificate of Consulting Engineer

s ARRO has completed the review of the budgets, rate schedule and provided Staff
with the proper certifications.

DEVELOPER RELATED PROJECTS:

e Jura USA Hospitality Center — ARRO has been reviewing shop drawing submittals,
RFIs and the blasting plan for the project. We will be performing the construction
observation services.

e 1000 Strickler Road — ARRO has been reviewing shop drawing submittals and
providing responses to RFIs.

e 30 Orchard Road — ARRO performed a water and sewer improvements plan review
and provided a comment letter.

MJBA-Mtg -05-21-24.docx



May 20th, 2024

To: Authority Board
From: Scott Kapcsos

1. Construction Department:

Staff is currently performing final blacktop restoration for the N. Jacob St water main
replacement project.

Staff performed wet well cleaning maintenance at all sewer pump stations.

Staff performed springtime maintenance and mulching at all facilities.

Staff met with Arro to perform updates to our Water/Sewer atlases. New printed wall maps were
received. Staff is working on getting them distributed and hung up.

2. Water Plant:

SRBC completed a compliance inspection at our Water Plants, Wells, and Charles Springs. No
issues were identified.

Staff are currently preparing Carmany Rd Water Plant for the remainder of the Epoxy Floor
installation. Contractor expected to start on May 20th. This was a budgeted project.

LCRR - Staff continues to upload data. (2334)

3. WWTP:

Paisun is scheduled the week of May 20 for his CDL training and testing.

James has been placed into the weekly on-call schedule and is scheduled to perform his first
weekend on-call May 18-19.

Staff assisted with wet well cleaning at all sewer pump stations.

Exeter supply provided a quote for the required repairs and upgrades to our sewer lateral camera.
They are going to be approximately $5,000.00. Price includes repairs to the camera head, a new
viewing screen, and a battery operations option. Staff gave approval to move ahead.

Staff and Garden Spot Electric troubleshot an issue at Fairview Pump Station with an HOA
switch, a contactor for one of the pumps and the float system. The switch and contactor were
repaired, and a proposal was provided by Garden Spot to upgrade the float system. The proposal
was executed, and the work is scheduled to take place in the next (2) weeks.

4. Other Items:

Hydropillar Roof Inspection

SJS Plant Startup

Well #3 Docket

Dystor Project update

Little Chiques Stream Bank Project

Rapho Ind Park Sewer Update

Make-A-Wish Convoy

Annual Report (Board Pictures June 18™ Meeting?)



Mount Joy Borough Authority
Pre-Authority Meeting
April 16, 2024
Minutes

The Mount Joy Borough Authority held its Pre-Authority meeting on this date in Council Chambers of the Borough
Offices Building. Present were Chairman Rebman, Mr. Derr, Mr. Ruffini and Mr. Melhorn. Also, present were Angie
Fenicle, and Scott Kapcsos, and Mike Davis from Barley Snyder. Mr. Metzler was absent. Chairman Rebman called
the meeting to order at 4 PM.

Public Input Period

There was no one present from the public.

Consulting Engineer Report

ARRO Consulting provided a written report.

Authority Manager Report

Mr. Kapcsos provided a written report and highlighted the following:

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that Authority staff performed a Hydro Excavation to locate and identify the required
materials needed to complete the disconnect of the existing water main on North Jacob Street; the disconnect took

place today, April 16" which nine customers were placed in a Boil Advisory until two consecutive bacteria results are
received from our lab.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update an update on 33-35 water service installation: Mr. Kapcsos stated that Authority
staff had met with the property owners to inform them that the Authority will absorb the cost of the water connection
from the water main to the curb stop; the owners will be responsible to separate the plumbing within the two
buildings.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that Authority staff completed repairing the fourteen work orders that were
generated from the first quarter’s meter reading.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the South Jacob Street Water Plant Start-Up: Mr. Kapcsos stated that Authority
staff ran Well #3 to ensure that all equipment operates correctly with no issues identified; raw water sampling is
schedule for April 17", Mr. Kapcsos also noted that Authority staff flushed and inspected the brine system at the
water treatment plant. Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that Authority staff and ARRO Consulting will be meeting
this Friday to establish a plan to submit the permit application to PA DEP.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the current Charles Springs Monitoring Requirements: Mr. Kapcsos stated that
Authority staff installed a new level sensor and cable in the monitoring well.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that PA DEP provided the final report for the inspection that was performed at the
wastewater treatment plant on June 12, 2023; no violations were noted.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that the final clarifier brush upgrade at the wastewater treatment plant was
completed.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that Authority staff is scheduled to meet with TE Connectivity regarding their
industrial discharge to the sanitary sewer when they connect.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that he met with all field staff, except supervisors, to discuss their annual
evaluations.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the water meter replacement project: Mr. Kapcsos stated that this round of
meter replacements is now completed.

Mr. Kapcsos stated that all Authority staff are to be commended for their efforts put forth to keep our treatments
plants operating in good standing while dealing with excessive precipitation last week.



Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that he will be meeting with a graduate from Thaddeus Stevens to tour our
wastewater treatment plant.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the SRBC Well #3 Docket Renewal: Mr. Kapcsos stated that the docket renewal
application is on SRBC’s Notice of Public Hearing, scheduled for May 2.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the storage building: Mr. Kapcsos stated that ARRO Consulting finalized building
drawings and their structural engineer has started evaluating the renovations.

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the COVID-19 ARPA H2o PA Grants: Mr. Kapcsos stated that the Authority
received and executed the agreements.
e Dystor Rehabilitation Project: No updates
e Fairview Street Water Main Replacement Project: Mr. Kapcsos stated that the surveying is complete
and ARRO Consulting is currently working on the design.

Business Manager Report

Mrs. Fenicle informed the Board that she authorized the Authority’s Trustee to perform the required transfers to
pay bond and loan holders come May 1%. Mrs. Fenicle also noted that she was able to transfer $200,000 to WBRI
Fund in addition to the $500,000 that was transferred in September 2023 and $700,000 to the SBRI Fund.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

A MOTION was made by Mr. Derr and a second by Mr. Melhorn to épprove the March 19, 2024, meeting minutes
as presented; motion carried.

Unfinished Business

There was no unfinished business to discuss.

New Business

A MOTION was made by Mr. Melhorn and a second by Mr. Derr to approve Resolution No. 7-24 for the Rapho
Associates, L.P. Reimbursement Agreement for Rapho Business Park Sanitary Sewer Extension Project; motion
carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Derr and a second by Mr. Melhorn to approve Eastern Environmental Contractors, Inc.
for the WWTP Dystor Gas Holding System Rehabilitation Project and to authorize Authority Manager to execute the
necessary documents related to this project; motion carried.

Any Other Matter Proper to Come before the Authority

There was no other matter proper to come before the Authority.

Authorization to Pay Bills

A MOTION was made by Mr. Derr and a second by Mr. Ruffini to approve the attached Requisition No. 22 as
follows: $33,715.83 for the Water Operating Fund and $57,995.23 for the Sewer Operating Fund; motion carried.

Adjournment

There being no further business, a MOTION was made by Mr. Derr and seconded by Mr. Melhorn to adjourn.
Motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 4:54 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Michael Melhorn
Secretary

2|Page



RESOLUTION NO. 9-24

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE SURCHARGE
FORMULA AND SURCHARGE RATE FOR DISCHARGES
OF INDUSTRIAL WASTE

For

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
21 EAST MAIN STREET
MOUNT JOY, PENNSYLVANIA 17552

May 2024

/ARRC

ARRO Consulting, Inc.
108 West Airport Road
Lititz, PA 17543



SECTION 1

1.1
1.2

SECTION 2

SECTION 3

3.1
32

SECTION 4

4.1
4.2

SECTION 5

SECTION 6

SECTION 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
- GENERAL PROVISIONS ....cuuiiiininrensinsnnsesssissesssessssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 1
Purpose and POLICY .....coouiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
SROTE TTELE ...ttt ettt et b ettt et be e s e eaeens 1
- DEFINITIONS ..uuoouiiiiiinnticseinecsscssssssecsssssessssssasssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssses 2
- SURCHARGE FORMULAL.....covvinvirsuinrersensanssessanssasssessasssessssssssssssssssssssassssssaes 3
FOIMUIA. ..ottt e 3
EXAMPIE ...ttt et e et et ens 3
- SURCHARGE RATES .....uccoutiuirrirrinrnnsnnsnicenssncssssesssesssssssesssssessssssssssssssssses 4
COSE FACLOTS ...ttt ettt ettt e sbe e st 4
SETIEIMENLS ...ttt ettt et ettt e st e e e 4
- CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY ...ccovreinsunssensuessensnssassessasssessssssass 5
= HEADIINGS cuuiciiuiieinecsniceissesssnssnsssessssssnssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssaes 6

= EFFECTIVE DATE......uuuieriennenniennennnnnnnesssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassss 6



RESOLUTION NO. 9-24
MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE SURCHARGE
FORMULA AND SURCHARGE RATES

SECTION 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Purpose and Policy

This Resolution sets forth a surcharge formula and surcharge rates for Industrial Waste
discharges from Users and direct and indirect contributors to the Sewerage Facilities of the
Authority. The authorization for such surcharges and rates is set forth in Section 7 of Mount Joy
Borough Authority Industrial Waste Resolution.

This Resolution shall apply to the Authority and to all Users of the Authority's Sewerage
Facilities including, but not limited to, Users by contract or agreement and unauthorized Users.
Except as otherwise provided herein or by law, the Authority Administrator shall administrate,
implement and enforce the provisions of this Resolution.

1.2 Short Title

The short title of this Resolution shall be the “Mount Joy Borough Authority Surcharge
Rate Resolution.”



SECTION 2 - DEFINITIONS

The definitions in the Mount Joy Borough Authority Industrial Waste Resolution are
incorporated herein by reference.



SECTION 3 -SURCHARGE FORMULA

3.1 Formula

The total surcharge shall equal the sum of each of the surcharges applicable to the waste
in accordance with the formula below:

SC = 8.34 x Q x (Concentration of Parameter' - Allowable Concentration) x K
1,000,000
SC = Surcharge for parameter in dollars per day

Q = Flow in gallons per day
K Surcharge factor for parameter

All concentrations shall be expressed in mg/I.

3.2 Example

Given Waste Information: ~ Q = 27,000 gallons per day
BOD concentration in wastewater = 465 mg/1

Calculate the surcharge (SC).

Step 1:

Allowable BOD concentration = 290 mg/1
(from Mount Joy Borough Authority Industrial Waste Resolution)

K = $0.7854 per pound (from Section 4 of this Resolution)

Step 2:

SC= 8.34x27,000 x (465-290) x 0.7854
1,000,000

SC = $30.95 per day

Quarterly Surcharge Fee = 91.25 days/quarter x $30.95/day
$2,824.19/quarter

' In Waste



SECTION 4 -SURCHARGE RATES

4.1 Cost Factors

Surcharge Cost Factor, K

Parameter (Dollars/Pound)
BOD 0.7854
Suspended Solids 0.4358
TKN 4.5006
Total Phosphorus 16.8086

Cost factors are established based on total plant loading for the targeted four pollutants
treated in a year for year ending April 30, 2023, percent allocation of cost based on estimated
effort of the WWTP and sewer system to handle the pollutant, and on sewer system actual
expended costs for year ending April 30, 2023.2 The strength of any sewage subject to surcharge
shall be determined based upon sampling and analysis.

4.2 Settlements

Nothing in this Resolution or this section shall be construed to limit or deny the right of
the Authority to such equitable or other remedies as may otherwise be available.

2Refer to Tables 1 and 2 for detailed surcharge calculations.



SECTION S - CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY

In the event any provisions, section, sentence, clause, or part of this Resolution shall be
held to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, such invalidity, illegality, or unconstitutionality
shall not affect or impair any remaining provision, section, sentence, clause, or part of this
Resolution, it being the intent of the Authority that such remainder shall remain in full force.

That all resolutions or parts of resolutions of the Mount Joy Borough Authority
inconsistent with this Resolution be and the same are hereby repealed as of the effective date of
this Resolution.



SECTION 6 - HEADINGS

The headings in this Resolution are solely for convenience and shall have no effect in the
legal interpretation of any provision hereof.

SECTION 7 - EFFECTIVE DATE

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 218t day of May . 2024

By:

Authority Chairperson
Attest:

Authority Secretary



Table 1 Calculations of Surcharge Rates

|Ma¥ 20022 to Agril 2023 Average WWTP Influent Concentrations

| Average Flow = 824,288 GPD
BOD 5 = 194 mg/L
7SS = 282 mg/L
TP = 5.5 mg/L
TKN = 40.0 mg/L
|Annual Plant Loading

BOD 5 = 484,738 Lbs.

7SS = 704,591 Lbs.

TP = 13,883 Lbs.

TKN = 100,960 Lbs.

|[Proposed Surcharge Rates

$380.704

BOD 5 = 484,738 $0.7854 /Lbs.

$307.031

704,591 $0.4358 /Lbs.

$233.357

TP = 13,883 $16.8086 /Lbs.
$454.377

TKN = 100,960 $4.5006 /Lbs.

7SS




Table 2 Allocation of Costs Per Pollutant

Others (0&G,
Budget Actual Expended Annual Cost Hydraulic Loading BODS TSS Total Phosphorous TKN Chlorination, etc.)1
Item May 2022 - April 2023 May 2022 - April 2023 % Amount Yo Amount Yo Amount Yo Amount Yo Amount Yo Amount %

Administrative
Authority manager wage $45,532.70 $45,392.76 25§ 11,348.19 [ 20 $ 9,078.55 153 6,808.91 10 § 4,539.28 | 25 §$ 11,348.19 58 2,269.64 100.0
Operations manager wage $39,480.82 $39,366.74 25§ 9,841.69 | 20 $ 7,873.35 153 5,905.01 10 § 3,936.67 | 25 $ 9,841.69 58 1,968.34 100.0
Business manager wage $29,728.34 $29,728.34 25§ 7,432.09 | 20 $ 5,945.67 153 4,459.25 10 § 297283 | 25 $ 7,432.09 58 1,486.42 100.0
Admin Assistant $24,723.30 $24,723.30 25§ 6,180.83 | 20 $ 4,944.66 153 3,708.50 10 § 247233 | 25 $ 6,180.83 58 1,236.17 100.0
Authority Board Members $3,750.00 $3,750.00 25§ 93750 | 20 $ 750.00 153 562.50 10 § 37500 | 25 $ 937.50 58 187.50 100.0
Pension $52,709.86 $47,826.60 25§ 11,956.65 [ 20 $ 9,565.32 153 7,173.99 10 § 4,782.66 | 25 $ 11,956.65 58 2,391.33 100.0
Water/Sewer Billing $15,000.00 $14,409.82 1 100 $ 14,409.82 08$ - 03 - 08$ - 0s - 08$ - 100.0
Office Supplies $4,500.00 $1,489.68 25§ 37242 20 $ 297.94 153 223.45 10 § 14897 25 % 372.42 58 74.48 100.0
Communication Expense $5,000.00 $3,089.04 25§ 77226 | 20 $ 617.81 153 463.36 10 § 30890 | 25 $ 772.26 58 154.45 100.0
Engineering $15,000.00 $18,085.87 25§ 4,521.47 | 20 $ 3,617.17 153 2,712.88 10 § 1,808.59 | 25 $ 4,521.47 58 904.29 100.0
Trustee $1,500.00 $1,500.00 25§ 37500 | 20 $ 300.00 153 225.00 10 § 150.00 [ 25 $ 375.00 58 75.00 100.0
Legal Expense $20,000.00 $13,707.62 25§ 3,426.91 20 $ 2,741.52 153 2,056.14 10 § 1,370.76 | 25 $ 3,426.91 58 685.38 100.0
Liability/Worker's Comp insurance $43,000.00 $33,646.98 25§ 8411.75| 20 $ 6,729.40 153 5,047.05 10 § 336470 | 25 $ 8,411.75 58 1,682.35 100.0
Health Insurance $219,880.73 $188,863.20 25§ 4721580 | 20 $ 37,772.64 153 28,329.48 10 § 18,886.32 | 25 $ 47,215.80 58 9,443.16 100.0
Buildling Rental / Reimbursement $10,000.00 $9,680.38 25§ 2,420.10 | 20 $ 1,936.08 153 1,452.06 10 § 968.04 | 25 $ 2,420.10 58 484.02 100.0
Auditor Expense $19,000.00 $18,930.00 25§ 4,732.50 | 20 $ 3,786.00 153 2,839.50 10 § 1,893.00 | 25 $ 4,732.50 58 946.50 100.0
Uniforms $3,000.00 $1,585.55 25§ 39639 | 20 $ 317.11 153 237.83 10 § 15856 25 % 396.39 58 79.28 100.0
Contracted Servces' $15,000.00 $12,499.13 25§ 3,124.78 | 20 $ 2,499.83 153 1,874.87 10 § 1,249.91 25 $ 3,124.78 58 624.96 100.0
Payroll Taxes $40,000.00 $38,701.41 25§ 9,675.35| 20 $ 7,740.28 153 5,805.21 10 § 3,870.14 | 25 $ 9,675.35 58 1,935.07 100.0
General Expense $2,500.00 $2,640.72 25§ 660.18 | 20 $ 528.14 153 396.11 10 § 264.07 [ 25 $ 660.18 58 132.04 100.0
Dues/Memberships $8,000.00 $8,785.50 25§ 2,196.38 | 20 $ 1,757.10 153 1,317.83 10 § 87855 25 $ 2,196.38 58 439.28 100.0
Training $3,500.00 $2,165.00 25§ 54125 | 20 $ 433.00 153 324.75 10 § 21650 [ 25§ 541.25 58 108.25 100.0
Bank Charges $100.00 $45.50 25§ 1138 20 $ 9.10 153 6.83 10 § 4551 25 $ 11.38 58 2.28 100.0
Advertising/Printing $5,000.00 $4,392.11 25§ 1,098.03 | 20 $ 878.42 153 658.82 10 § 439.21 25 $ 1,098.03 58 219.61 100.0

25§ - 20 $ - 158 - 10 $ - 25§ - 59 - 100.0
Sub-Total - Administrative $625,905.75 $565,005.25 $ 152,058.68 $ 110,119.09 $ 82,589.31 $ 55,059.54 $ 137,648.86 $ 27,529.77
Collection
Wages $ 140,929.79 | $ 138,725.20 | 95 $ 131,788.94 0Ss - 08$ - 0Ss - 0s - 58 6,936.26 100.0
Supplies $ 2,500.00 | $ 1,841.72 95 $ 1,749.63 08$ - 0$ - 08$ - 03 - 58 92.09 100.0
Utilities $ 35,000.00 | $ 31,906.11 95 $ 30,310.80 08$ - 0$ - 08$ - 03 - 58 1,595.31 100.0
Pump Stations $ 66,000.00 | $ 19,259.02 95 $ 18,296.07 08$ - 0$ - 08$ - 03 - 58 962.95 100.0
Meters $ 35,000.00 | $ 10,827.78 95 $ 10,286.39 08$ - 0s$ - 08$ - 0$ - 58 541.39 100.0
Repairs & Maintenance $64,500.00 | $ 45,590.69 95 § 43,311.16 0s - 0s$ - (U - 0S$ - 58 2,279.53 100.0
Vehicle Expenses $ 11,000.00 | $ 10,362.56 95 $ 9,844.43 0$ - 0$ - 0$ - 0S$ - 58 518.13 100.0
General Expenses $ 500.00 | $ 287.48 95 $ 273.11 0$ - 0$ - 0$ - 0S$ - 58 14.37 100.0
Equipment Purchase $ 4,700.00 | $ 3,594.31 95 $ 3,414.59 0$ - 0s$ - 0$ - 0$ - 58 179.72 100.0
Sub-Total - Collection $360,129.79 | $ 262,394.87 $ 249,275.13 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 13,119.74
Disposal & Treatment
Wages $ 273,678.47 | $ 254,974.92 25 8 63,743.73 | 20 $ 50,994.98 15 $ 38,246.24 10 § 25,497.49 | 25 $ 63,743.73 58 12,748.75 100.0
Bio-Solids Hauling $ 50,000.00 | $ 49,644.00 25§ 12,411.00 | 20 $ 9,928.80 153 7,446.60 10 § 496440 25 $ 12,411.00 58 2,482.20 100.0
Testing $ 25,000.00 | $ 30,318.04 25§ 7,579.51 20 $ 6,063.61 153 4,547.71 10 § 3,031.80 | 25 $ 7,579.51 58 1,515.90 100.0
Chemicals $ 230,000.00 | $ 208,179.17 25§ 52,044.79 | 20 $ 41,635.83 153 31,226.88 10 $ 20,817.92 | 25 $ 52,044.79 58 10,408.96 100.0
Lab and office supplied Supplies $ 17,500.00 | $ 19,5672.24 25§ 4,893.06 | 20 $ 3,914.45 153 2,935.84 10 § 1,957.22| 25 $ 4,893.06 58 978.61 100.0
Equipment Purchase/Tools $ 4,000.00 | $ 3,476.89 25§ 869.22 | 20 $ 695.38 153 521.53 10 § 34769 | 25 $ 869.22 58 173.84 100.0
Utilities $ 185,000.00 | $ 174,043.52 25§ 43,510.88 [ 20 $ 34,808.70 153 26,106.53 10 § 17,40435| 25 $ 43,510.88 58 8,702.18 100.0
Repairs & Maintenance $ 159,500.00 | $ 154,006.80 25§ 38,501.70 | 20 $ 30,801.36 153 23,101.02 10 § 15,400.68 | 25 $ 38,501.70 58 7,700.34 100.0
General Expense $ 7,000.00 | $ 20,398.61 25§ 5,099.65 | 20 $ 4,079.72 153 3,059.79 10 § 2,039.86 | 25 $ 5,099.65 58 1,019.93 100.0
Nutrient Credit Trading Costs $0.00 $0.00] 25 $ - 20§ - 158 - 10 $ - 258 - 58 - 100.0
Vehicle Expense $ 6,000.00 | $ 8,257.80 25§ 2,06445| 20 $ 1,651.56 15 $ 1,238.67 10 $ 82578 | 25 $ 2,064.45 58 412.89 100.0
Sub-Total Disposal & Treatment $957,678.47 | $ 922,871.99 $ 230,718.00 $ 184,574.40 $ 138,430.80 $ 92,287.20 $ 230,718.00 $ 46,143.60

Page 1 of 2



Others (0&G,

Budget Actual Expended Annual Cost Hydraulic Loading BODS TSS Total Phosphorous TKN Chlorination, etc.)1
Item May 2022 - April 2023 May 2022 - April 2023 % Amount Y% Amount % Amount Y% Amount % Amount Y% Amount %
Other Expense
Compensated Abseces Expense $0.00 ($1,070.00)] 50 $ (535.000 10 § (107.00)[ 10 $ (107.00)[ 10 § (107.00)[ 10 $ (107.00)[ 10 § (107.00) 100.0
Interest Expense $0.00 $92,858.00 ] 50 § 46,429.00 | 10 $ 9,285.80 | 10 $ 9,28580 | 10 $ 9,285.80 | 10 $ 9,285.80 | 10 $ 9,285.80 100.0
Depreciation Expense $0.00 $767,481.00 ] 50 § 383,740.50 | 10 $ 76,748.10 [ 10 $ 76,748.10 | 10 $ 76,748.10 | 10 $ 76,748.10 | 10 $ 76,748.10 100.0
Amortization $0.00 $836.00] 50 $ 418.00 [ 10 $ 83.60| 10 $ 8360 10 $ 83.60 10 § 8360 | 10 $ 83.60 100.0
Transfer to Sewer Operating Checking Account” $0.00 $1,826,130.00 ] 50 $ 913,065.00 | 10 $ 182,613.00 | 10 $ 182,613.00 | 10 $ 182,613.00 | 10 $ 182,613.00 | 10 $ 182,613.00 100.0
Transfer to Sewer BRI Fund $0.00 $550,000.00 | 50 $ 275,000.00 | 10 $ 55,000.00 [ 10 $ 55,000.00 | 10 $ 55,000.00 | 10 $ 55,000.00 | 10 $ 55,000.00 100.0
Sub-Total Other Expense $0.00 $3,236,235.00 $ 1,618,117.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50
Recapitulation
Administrative $ 625,905.75 | $ 565,005.25 $ 152,058.68 $ 110,119.09 $ 82,589.31 $ 55,059.54 $ 137,648.86 $ 27,529.77
Collection $ 360,129.79 | $ 262,394.87 $ 249,275.13 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 13,119.74
Disposal & Treatment $ 957,678.47 | $ 922,871.99 $ 230,718.00 $ 184,574.40 $ 138,430.80 $ 92,287.20 $ 230,718.00 $ 46,143.60
Other Expense $ - $ 3,236,235.00 $ 1,618,117.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50 $ 323,623.50
TOTAL| $ 1,943,714.01 | $ 4,986,507.11 $ 2,250,169.30 $ 618,316.98 $ 544,643.61 $ 470,970.24 $ 691,990.36 $ 410,416.61
Total Excluding Transfer to Sewer Operating
Checking Account and Transfer to Sewer BRI Fund| § 1,943,714.01 | $ 2,610,377.11 $ 1,062,104.30 $ 380,703.98 $ 307,030.61 $ 233,357.24 $ 454,377.36 $ 172,803.61
Total % allocated to each pollutant 45% 12% 11% 9% 14% 8%

Note 1: This category includes cost of treatment for all other parameters including fecal coliform, pH, dissolved oxygen, and chlorine residual.

Note 2: This was excluded from surcharge determination. This was assumed to be a one time charge that was not listed in planned fiscal year budget

Page 2 of 2



RESOLUTION NO: 10-24

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AMENDING THE MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
457(B) PLAN

WHEREAS, the Mount Joy Borough Authority Board has previously adopted the Mount Joy
Borough Authority 457(b) Plan with a restatement effective date of January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Basic Plan Document, Section 9.01, states that the Authority is permitted to
amend such Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board of the Authority desires to amend Section 11, Item b.3. of the Plan’s
Adoption Agreement with regard to Nonelective Contribution eligibility conditions as follows:

Service requirement is one year of continuous service for Nonelective Contributions (waived
for salaried employees hired on or after May 1, 2024) and 1 month of continuous service for
Elective Deferral Contributions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Section 1. The Board of the Authority hereby amends the Mount Joy Borough Authority 457(b)

Plan Adoption Agreement, Section 11, Item b.3 as outlined above.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

RESOLVED and ADOPTED this 21% day of May, 2024 by the Board of the Authority in lawful session

duly assembled.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
ATTEST:
By: By:

Name:  Paul F. Ruffini Name: John D. Rebman

Title:  Asst. Secretary Title:  Chairman

(Seal)



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

P.O. BOX 25
MOUNT JOY, PA 17552
TELEPHONE: (717) 653-5938 INCORPORATED 1948
FAX: (717) 653-6680
WATER OPERATING REQUISITION NO.: 2
DATE: May 21, 2024

Fulton Bank, National Association
P.O. Box 4887
Lancaster, PA 17604

Gentlemen:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursement of funds from the Revenue Fund under the Trust Indenture
dated May 1, 1993, between the Mount Joy Borough Authority and your bank as Trustee, for the purpose and in the amounts
set forth on the succeeding page.

We certify that the amounts listed on the succeeding page are now due and unpaid and that such indebtedness
has been incurred for the purpose set forth in Article VI, Section 6.01 and 6.02. We further certify that the monies to be

withdrawn are in compliance with the provisions of said indenture.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

TREASURER

ARRO CONSULTING, INC., Consulting Engineer, in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Trust Indenture, DOES
HEREBY APPROVE this requisition, and CERTIFIES that the aggregate of the amounts regisitioned, plus those previously
requisitioned during the current fiscal year, do not exceed the amount of the current fiscal year budget approved by the
Authority as provided for in Section 9.07 of the Trust Indenture.

ARRO CONSULTING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEER

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS REQUISITIONS: $ 127,503.97

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUISITION: $ 19,459.02 Payroll Acct. 21544
$ 50,252.60 Expenses Acct.21510
$ 69,711.62 Total

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUISITIONED TO DATE: $ 197,215.59

TOTAL CURRENT FISCAL YEAR APPROVED BUDGET: $ 3,384,936.16

AUTHORITY MEETS THE FIRST AND THIRD TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 4:00 P.M.



unsied ‘Aloy ‘suyn

nds

nds

(Aepsan] 1s| 0} 19500 Aed) (ds) yyuow Jad pied siaquis|y
(yds) Aespul

(ndg) eibuy

JuBOBA

(ndg) sosadey

(nds) geje ‘Aioy ‘uoaT ‘ueky ‘suyo ‘wir

uoser ‘ane( ‘umeys ‘Buiy

20'65¥'6L $ 1V1OL

vacll
€C’L6
GE'69E'L
0scle
LOvEL'L
000SZ'L
LeL18'L
LB'EVE'E
L0'896'6

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

uonnquiuo) g/G 1ekoldwy
82I0AU| AV

saxe] Jakojdwg

slaquiay pieog

JUBISISSY SAlRSIUIWPY
labeueyy ssauisng
Jabeuey suonelado
Jabeuepy Alloyiny

sabep) Mal9 UOIoNIISU0)
sabepp Jo1epn

0l # liodfed
Anjug jeulnor jjoihed

164°00%°90
¥08°00%°90
¥#08°00%7°90
06.°00¥°90
G8.°00¥'90
¥8.°00%°90
€8.°00%°90
¢8.°00¥°90
¢S.6v¥'90
¢0L'8v¥'90 ged

pun4 Jajepn



| abed WY v2:L¥:LL ¥202/L1/S0
(09°252'059%) :@duejeg J93s169y ul abuey) jejol
00°0% :syuaunsnipy |eloL
00°0% sjuswisnfpy ysodaq
00°0$ syuawsnipy juswAed
'syuswsnipy
(09°252°05%) spudwifed |ejol
(09'252'05%) ¥3y) semndwio)
:adA] uonoesuel] Aq syuswhed ssa
00°0% :syisodaq jejo)
adA] uonpesues] Aq Aiewwng
Buipuesino  ¥202/12/50 (09252'05%) Y. 20L$ 000% ONI'SFILNILN DN ¥202/12/S0 ¥ay) seindwiod a|qehed syunodxoy 9€0S
Buipueisino  ¥20e/1Le/s0 (98'671'05%) 2L'SOL'ES 000% ML IVIDINNIA VNNVYHINDSNS  ¥202/1e/S0 ¥ayD JeIndwiod a|qeded syunodxdy GE0S
Buipuessino  $20e/12/S0 (rLvv0'LY$) 09'281'9% 000% DNI ‘sav1 ONILSIL NVa¥nans  ¥¢oze/1e/so ¥3y) Jendwod a|qeded syunodxdy ¥€0S
Buipuesino  $202/1e/S0 (rL'LS8'0v$) SE60L$ 000% ONITY LLODS  +202/12/s0 ¥3yd sendwod a|qeded syunoddy €€0S
Buipuesino  ¥202/12/S0 (6LLyL'0v$) L0CELS 000% "DNI ‘NOILDANNOD W4 +202/12/S0 ¥3yD Jendwiod 3|qeded spunoddy €08
Buipueysino  ¥202/1e/S0 (2L519'07$) 162594 000$ Idd  +202/12/S0 oY) sendwiod ajqeheq syunoxdy 1€0S
Buipueysino  ¥202/12/S0 (18'2L0'7ES) 00008% 000% OT1'SYYOM IUION  ¥202/12/50 ¥3yD Jendwiod 3|qeded spunoddy 0£09
Buipuessino  ¥202/Le/s0 (1L8'2LT'EeS) 00'SLE'LS 000% 101LYH0OdY¥0D INIWdIND3 SIAI - ¥202/12/50 ¥3Y) 483ndwio) 8|qeded s)unoddy 6209
Buipueysino  ¥202/Le/S0 (L8'L68'LEY) 666L1% 000$ 1'VSN ST00L LHOIFYd YOauVH  +202/12/S0 ¥ay) seindwod 8|qeAed spunodxy 820s
Bulpuesino  $202/Le/S0 (28'LLL'LEY) 28'285% 00°0% ANVAWOD HOVH  ¥20¢/12/S0 ¥ayD 1eIndwod 8|qehed syunodxy 1208
Buipuesino  $202/L2/S0 (00°0EL'LEY) (4R VA% 00°0% "DNI AD¥INI NYWLLND  +#202/12/S0 ¥3y> Jendwiod a|qefed spunoddy 920§
Buipuesino  ¥202/12/S0 (8¥'859°0€%) 66°08L% 00'0% S1¥vd OLNY NMOL-31  ¥202/1e/s0 ¥3YD JeIndwo)d a|qeded syunoddy 5208
Buipueysino  202/12/S0 (6%'LLY'0ES) 56'85% 000% SONIdS IVLSAYD . ¥202/12/s0 ¥3yd sepndwio) 9|qeded syunoddy ¥20S
Buipueysing  202/12/50 (#S'8LY'0ES) 00'SsLL'cS 000% NIVN 8 340D +20¢2/12/s0 ¥ay) seindwior ajqehed syunoxdy £209
Buipuesino  ¥202/12/S0 (¥5€¥9'92%) 00601 00'0% H TYNOILVdNDDO YHYLINIDNOD  #202/12/50 ¥3yD JeIndwod 3|qeded s)unoddy 2208
Buipueysino  $z02/12/S0 (#SES'9Z$) 000s$ 00°0% TASNN3d 40 HLTVIMNOWWOD  ¥202/1¢2/S0 ¥3YyD seindwiod 3|qeded spunoddy 120S
Buipuesino  $202/12/S0 (#58¥'92$) 8/°951'9% 000% NI S8v1 INIAdINDI TYDINIHD  +202/12/50 ¥3YD Jeandwiod 3|qeded spunoddy 020S
Buipueysing  ¥202/12/S0 (92°£20'02%) 62°€0L'8L$ 00°0$ SSOYD ANTE VLIdYD  ¥202/1Le/S0 ¥3YD JeIndwod 3|qeded spunoddy 610S
Buipueysino  y20e/12/S0 (L¥'¥26'LS) eV LS 00'0% a33dSIHOME  +202/1e/s0 ¥3y> LeIndwiod a|qeded syunoddy 810§
Buipuesino  ¥202/1L2/S0 (#0'€89'LY) 0S°Cer$ 000% SNSNIDSY  +202/12/S0 ¥oy) seindwod a|qefed s)unoddy L10S
Buipuessino  ¥zoe/Le/s0 (S0ST'LY) 95°LL$ 00°0% SWY  ¥20e/l2/s0 F3y) seIndwo) a|qeAed s)unoy 910§
Bulpuesing  ¥202/12/S0 (8672LL'LY) 06'8¢$ 000% DTIVSN SYDIY  +202/12/S0 ¥ay) Jendwiod 8|qehed syunoddy G108
Buipuessino  $202/80/50 (80VEL'LY) 2€evss 000$ 11a34D 3avy¥l INO VLIdVD  #202/80/50 ¥ay) seindwod 3|qefed syunoxdy 710§
Buipueysino  ¥202/80/50 (92°165%) 88°0LL$ 00°0$ d40D A1ddNS IDINYIS  ¥202/80/50 ¥oyd seindwod 8|qeded syunoddy €10S
Bulpueysino  $202/80/50 (88°08%$) 09'/€1% 000$ ONITY L1ODS  +202/80/50 ¥2Yyd seindwod 3|qeded syunodxdy clos
Buipueysino  #202/80/S0 (82'EVES) gzgles 000% 1dd  ¥202/80/50 ¥2y) se3ndwiod 3|qeded syunoody L10S
Buipuesino  $202/80/50 (00°52L$) 0o'selL$ 000% SY4IMOd NOSVYI  ¥202/80/50 ¥3y) Jendwod a|qeded syunoddy 0L0S
shjels ajeq 1sod [e10L sjusawied susodaqg ERTEYEIEN] ajeq adK) uondesues) adinos JaquinN

uondesues]

pung BunesadQ 133epp - 1935163y H}P9Y)D

Auoyiny Aor 3unojp|

uoljoesueld ]



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

P.O. BOX 25
MOUNT JOY, PA 17552
TELEPHONE: (717) 653-5938 INCORPORATED 1948
FAX: (717) 653-6680
SEWER OPERATING REQUISITION NO.: 2
DATE: May 21, 2024

Fulton Bank, National Association
P.O. Box 4887
Lancaster, PA 17604

Gentlemen:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursement of funds from the Revenue Fund under the Trust Indenture
dated November 15, 1996 (the "Indenture"), between the Mount Joy Borough Authority and your bank as Trustee, for the
purpose and in the amounts set forth on the attached Schedule "A".

We certify that (i) the amounts listed on the succeeding page are now due and unpaid and that such
indebtedness has been incurred for the purpose set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section 6.1 of the Indenture or
paragraph (@) of Section 6.3 of the Indenture; (i) the aggregate of the amounts requisitioned, plus those previously
requisitioned during the current fiscal year, do not exceed the amount of the current fiscal year budget approved by the
Authority as provided in Section 9.10 of the Indenture; and (i) the monies to be withdrawn are in compliance with the
provisions of said Indenture.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZED OFFICER

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS REQUISITIONS: $ 156,881.34

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUISITION: $ 21,165.00 Payroll Acct. 21544
$ 44,153.69 Expenses Acct.21536
$ 65,318.69 Total

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUISITIONED TO DATE: $ 222,200.03

TOTAL CURRENT FISCAL YEAR APPROVED BUDGET: $ 3,510,568.75




(Repsan] 1s| 0} 1s9s0|2 Aed)

unsied ‘Aoy ‘suyn

yds
yds

(mds) yyuow Jad pied sisquiapy
(uds) Asspun

(uds) aibuy
jueoep

(Jdg) sosodey

(mds) gejed Aoy ‘lepuey ‘ueky ‘suyo ‘wip

salwep ‘uesng ‘unsied ‘xay ‘Aleg

00'59L°Le $ V.LIOL

egeLl ¢ uonnquiuo) g/G 1ekojdwy
€e'16 $ 9210AU| AV
y€'69¢'L $ soxe | Jofojdwz
oszie % siaquialy pieog
o0veEL'L ¢ JUBJSISSY SABASIUILPY
000s2'L $ JoBeuey ssauisng

E $ Jabeuepy suoneradQ
Le218'L $ Jabeuep Auoyiny
L6'EVE'S ¢ sebep) MalD UOoIONIISU0D
80V/9'LL $ sebep) Jameg

0l # lloifed

Anu3z jeusnor jjolhed

164°00%°80
¥08°00%°'80
708°00%'80
06.°00%°80
G8.°00%'80
¥8.°00%°80
€8.°00¥°80
¢8.°00%°80
01L2'82¥'80
0€.'6¢¥'80

Hgad

pun{ James



| abeq

(69°€SL'v¥$)

00°0%
00°0%
00°0%$

(69°€SL'v¥$)
(69°€SL'vv$)

WV Le:ev:LL ¥202/L1/S0

:@duejeq 1935169y ul abuey) jejol
ssjuawysnipy jejol
sjuawysnlpy usodaq
sjuswysnipy juawAed
isyuawnsnipy
:sjuswifed [ejol
¥pay) Jeyndwod
:adA] uonoesuel] Aq syuswiAed sso

00°0$ :syisodaq Jejol

adA] uonoesues] Aq Liewwing

Buipueysino  #202/12/50 (69°€SL'vr$) 00'8LLS$ 00'0% ALNNDIS YOLDIA  ¥202/1e/s0 ¥3Y) 4eIndwiod a|qeded syunocdy 5625
Buipuesino  $202/12/S0 (69'SEV'EVS) 79'89% 00'0% DNI'SAILNILN 19N $202/12/5S0 ¥3yD JeIndwiod a|qeded syunoddy 7625
Buipueysino  $20e/1e/S0 (L0°L9E'E$) €L'S0L'ES 000% 1L TVdIDINNN YNNYHINDSNS  +202/12/50 ¥3y) s83ndwiod a|qeded syunoddy €625
Buipuesino  $20¢/12/s0 (¥6°192°07$) 00°€€9'2$ 000% DNI ‘S9v1 ONILSIL Nvadnans  +#20e/12/S0 }3yD Jendwiod a|qeded syunoddy 2625
Buipueysing  $202/12/50 (¥6'829'LE$) 69°20L'C$ 00°0% NOILYHYOdYOD JUVHS  #20¢2/12/S0 Fay) Jendwo) a|qeded syunodoy 1625
Bulpueisino  20z/1e/s0 (S2'125'sed) SE60LS 00°0% ONITY LLODS  +202/12/S0 ¥3yD Je3ndwiod a|qefed syunoxny 0625
Buipuesino  +202/12/50 (06°LLY'SES) S9'55¥$ 000% 1dd  ¥202/12/s0 ¥ay) sendwo) 8|qeded syunodxdy 6825
Buipuesin0  ¥202/12/S0 (S2'956'7E$) 2r'eor'9s 000% D71 4IMOd ¥V10S AOr LNNOW  #202/12/50 ¥ay) sendwo) a|qeded sjunoxy 8825
Buipueysin0  ¥20e/Le/S0 (€8°€55'82$) 00°000'€$ 00'0% D71 'SHHOM ITIION  ¥202/12/50 ¥ay) sendwod 8|qehed syunoddy 1825
Buipuesino  $20e/Le/S0 (€8°€55'52$) ¥1°10L$ 000% ADYIANI ¥3I14431 ¥20e/le/so ¥2y> Jendwod a|qeded s)unodoy 9829
Buipuesing  ¥20¢/12/50 (60'9¥8've$) 16'68% 00°0% [ 'vSN STOOL LHOI3Y4 HOFUVH  #202/12/50 ¥3Yy) sendwio) a|qeded syunoddy §82S
Buipuessino  ¥20e/12/S0 (2L'95L've$) ISELTS 000% ANVAWOD HOVH  +202/12/50 ¥3Y) se3ndwior 9|qefed syunodny 7825
Buipuesino  $202/12/S0 (SSTYs'ved) ¥6'SSE$ 00'0% "DNI ADYINT NVIWLLND  +202/12/50 ¥ay) sendwo) a|qefed spunodxy €825
Buipueysino  e20z/1e/s0 (L9'981L'v2$) 91'96v$ 00'0% DI4ILNIIDS ¥3HSI4  ¥202/1e/s0 $ayd sendwo) a|qeded spunoxy [4:14]
Buipuesino  ¥20¢/1e/S0 (S¥069'ce$) 6608L$ 000% S1¥vd OLNY NMOL-3  +202/12/50 ¥ay) Jendwo) a|qeded spunody 1825
Buipuesing  $202/12/50 (9¥'605°€2$) 00'981$ 00°0% A1ddNS B OV14 319V +202/12/S0 ¥ay) sendwo) 3|qehed s)uNodY 0825
Buipueising  ¥202/12/S0 (9p'€ee'eed) 68°07L$ 000$ SONIMdS TVLISAYD  #202/12/S0 FayD sendwio) a|qeded suno»y 6125
Buipueysino  20e/le/s0 (LS528L'Ees) 00'GLL'E$ 00'0% NIVW 8 3MOD  ¥202/1e/s0 ¥ay) Jendwod a|qeded sjunoddy 8125
Buipueysino  ¥202/Le/s0 (LSL0V'6LS) 00'60L$ 00°0% H TYNOILYANDDO VYLNIDNOD  +202/12/50 ¥9y) seyndwo) ajqeded sjunoxny 1125
Buipueisino  ¥202/12/S0 (L5'862'61%) 62°€0L'8L$ 000$ SSOY¥D ANTd WWLIdVD  #202/12/50 ¥3yD sendwio) a|qeded sjunoxy 9/25
Buipueising  $20¢/1e/s0 (8T'S6L'LY) 05°2evs 00'0% SNSNADSY  +202/12/50 ¥ay) Jendwiod 8|qeded syunoddy S12S
Bulpuesino  +20e/12/S0 (8L29L%) 9511% 00°0% SWY  +202/12/s0 $ay) ssindwio) 3|qeded sunoddy vies
Buipuesino  ¥20e/1Le/s0 (22'589%) 699LL% 00'0% DTIVSNSYOdlY  +202/12/50 ey seindwo) 8|qeded sjunoxy €125
Buipuesino  $202/80/50 (€£5895%) 09°LELS 000% ONIT LLODS  #202/80/50 ¥3Y) sendwo) ?|qeked spunoddy eLes
Buipuesing  $202/80/50 (€6'0€V$) £6'S0€$ 00'0% 1dd  ¥202/80/S0 ¥Payp sendwod 3|qeded syunoxdy LL2S
Buipueysino  #202/80/50 (00'S2L$) 00's2L$ 00'0% SYIMOE NOSYI  +202/80/50 ¥aYyD Jendwiod 3|qeded syunodoy 0.2S
snjels ajeq i1sod [eiol sjuawied sysodag CRIESETEY | ajeq adA] uonoesuel] 3%1nos JaquinN

uonoesuelj

pun4 bunesadQ 1amas - 193s1b6ay dayd

Auoyiny Aor yunop

uoljdesuel ]





